

26.08.2019

Present: Ms. Sushma Badhwar, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.  
Accused Deepak produced from JC from Dasna Jail (on bail in this case).  
Accused Sonu on bail.  
Ms. Asha Rani, Ld. LAC for both the accused.

PW-7 examined and discharged.

PW-Sh. Dinesh Kumar, the then Ld. MM (Traffic), North-East, who had conducted TIP of accused Sonu, is also served for today. However, both the accused persons and Ld. Defence Counsel fairly submit that they are not disputing the factum of conducting of TIP proceedings of accused Sonu on 20.03.2017 by Sh. Dinesh Kumar, the then Ld. MM (Traffic), North-East, KKD, Delhi and his refusal to participate in TIP proceedings on the ground that IO had taken his photographs and he might have shown them to the witness. They further submit that they have no objection in case the TIP proceedings of accused Sonu to be proved by aforesaid witness, are read in evidence without summoning him in order to formally prove the same.

Joint statement of both the accused has been recorded separately in this regard.

In view of the aforesaid joint statement made by accused persons, the TIP proceedings of accused Sonu is exhibited as Ex.PX1 (colly.) (running into 2 pages).

In view of above, Ld. Addl. PP has dropped the relevant witness mentioned at Sl. No. 7 in the list of witnesses filed with the chargesheet. The aforesaid witness be notified accordingly as per rules.

ASI Rohtash Kumar is present but discharged unexamined being IO of the case.

Put up on the date already fixed i.e. 27.08.2019 for remaining PE.

(VIDYA PRAKASH)  
Addl. Sessions Judge/  
NE/KKD/Delhi/26.08.2019