

SC No. 107/2017
STATE Vs. DEEPAK & Anr.
FIR No. 443/2016
PS: KARAWALNAGAR
U/s 392/397/411/34 IPC

07.07.2023

Present : Sh. Ramesh Bajiya, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Accused Deepak not produced from Dasna Jail.
Accused Sonu not present.

Accused Sonu not present despite repeated calls. Issue NBWs against accused Sonu and notice to his surety u/s 446 Cr.P.C. for NDOH.

IO/ASI Rohtash is present and discharged unexamined as accused persons are not present.

Issue production warrant of accused Deepak for NDOH.

Issue fresh summons to IO/ASI Rohtash alongwith MHC(M) for NDOH.

Put up for PE on 22.08.2023.

(Pankaj Arora)
ASJ-04/North-East District/KKD
Delhi/ 07-07-2023

11:45 am

At this stage, accused Deepak is produced from Dasna jail

One application is moved on behalf of Jail Superintendent, Distt. Jail Ghaziabad for transfer of accused in Delhi jail through SI Rakesh Kumar.

It is submitted that accused Deepak is no more required to be detained in Ghaziabad jail as he has secured bail in all the cases registered against him in District Ghaziabad and a prayer is made that accused Deepak be transferred to an appropriate jail in Delhi.

Contd.....2

-2-

Heard.

In view of the submissions made, the application is allowed. Accused Deepak be sent to jail in Delhi through Lock-up Incharge, KKD Court. SI Rakesh Kumar is directed to handover the custody of accused Deepak to Lock-up Incharge at KKD Court.

Copy of this order be given dasti to SI Rakesh Kumar and one copy be also sent to Lock-up Incharge, KKD Courts for intimation.

The accused is on bail in this case. Therefore, accused be released from custody by Jail Superintendent concerned, if he is not required to be detained in any other case.

Put up on the date already fixed i.e. 22-08-2023.

(Pankaj Arora)
ASJ-04/North-East District/KKD
Delhi/ 07-07-2023