

8 SC 107/2017
STATE Vs. DEEPAK
FIR No. 443 /2016
PS KARAWAL NAGAR

05.06.2024

Present: Sh. Kamal Akhter, Ld. APP for the State.
Accused Deepak and Sonu in person.
Sh. Arjun Kanojia and Sh. Mayank Tiwari, Ld. Counsels for
the complainant alongwith the complainant.

Today the matter is fixed for PE.

Fresh vakalatnama is filed on behalf of complainant. Same
is taken on record.

Summons sent to PW6 Ct. Manoj Kumar received back duly
served. However a request has been received on behalf of the witness
seeking exemption from personal appearance on the ground that due to
law and order arrangement duty, he could not appear before this court.

Heard. Allowed only for today.

Complainant Deepanshu S/o Ram Avtar has appeared in
pursuance of summon issued to him. The complainant has taken the case
property i.e. the mobile phone on Superdari and as per the summons
issued to him, he was directed to bring the said case property before this
court.

The complainant Deepanshu has not brought the case
property. A request has been made on his behalf to give him one more
opportunity to produce the case property.

Complainant Deepanshu is bound down for the NDOH
alongwith a direction to bring the mobile phone, released to him on
superdari.

In compliace of the last order IO SI Rohtash Kumar has

filed the certified copy of the FIR no. 1105/2016 registered at PS Loni and the copy of the complaint filed by complainant Rahul Deshwal in the said case and also the seizure memo of the 8 mobile phones and one knife. Same is taken on record.

Let fresh summons be issued to PW8 IO SI Rohtash Kumar and MHCM alongwith entire case property through IO/ SHO concerned for the next date of hearing.

Now to come up for PE on **09.08.2024**.

(ATUL AHLAWAT)
ASJ (FTC)/North-
East/KKD Courts/
Delhi/05.06.2024